
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 2007 at 2:30 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE IN TIME OF MEETING 
APOLOGIES 

 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 17th May 2007. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interest in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. AMENDING OUR SPENDING PLANS - THE FORECAST, 
BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2006/07  
(Pages 15 - 26) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
reviewing the performance of the Investment Fund Managers. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. DOG CONTROL ORDERS  (Pages 27 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Public Health Manager regarding 
the introduction of Dog Control Orders to replace existing dog 
control provisions and the implications for the District Council. 
 
 

Dr S Lammin 
388280 

6. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
(Pages 43 - 92) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Planning to consider the 
revised (Second) draft of a Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) on Developer Contributions Towards Affordable 
Housing. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

7. REVIEW OF THE HISTORIC BUILDING GRANTS SCHEME  
(Pages 93 - 98) 

 



 
 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager 

recommending changes to the criteria and allocation of the 
Historic Building Grants Scheme. 
 

S Smith 
388416 

8. BUILDINGS AT RISK (BAR) REGISTER  (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Planning Policy Manager 
to consider the 2007 Buildings at Risk Register. 
 

Miss K McAndrew 
388417 

9. ADOPTION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENTS: HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE & 
LANDSCAPE AND TOWNSCAPE ASSESSMENT  (Pages 
103 - 206) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager seeking 
approval for the Supplementary Planning Documents: 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide and the Landscape 
&Townscape Assessment. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

10. PUBLIC FOOTPATH CREATION AGREEMENT - LAND AT 
FLAMSTEED DRIVE, HUNTINGDON  (Pages 207 - 210) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager regarding 
the proposed creation of a public footpath across land in the 
ownership of the District Council. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

11. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS  (Pages 211 - 
218) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration in relation 
to the appointment/nomination of representatives to serve on a 
variety of organisations. 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

12. GROWING SUCCESS  (Pages 219 - 220) 
 

 

 To consider the Council’s Corporate Plan – “Growing 
Success”. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property. 
 

 
 

 

14. DISPOSAL OF LAND ADJACENT TO THE GRAND, 
RAMSEY  (Pages 221 - 228) 

 



 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates 

regarding the disposal of Council owned land adjacent to the 
Grand Cinema site in Ramsey. 
 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

 Dated this 30 day of May 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£5,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 



Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 17 May 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, A Hansard, 

C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

 

1. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th April 2007 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 

2007/08 be allocated as follows – 
 

Finance - Councillor T V Rogers 
Planning Strategy, 

Environment 
and Transport 

- Councillor P L E Bucknell 

Resources and Policy - Councillor A Hansard 
Housing and Public 

Health 
- Councillor D C Reynolds 

Headquarters, 
Information 
Technology 
and Leisure 

- Councillor L M Simpson 

Operations, Parks 
and 
Countryside 

- Councillor C Hyams 

 
(b) that the Leader of the Council be appointed to serve as 

ex-officio Member of the Employment Panel; and 
 
(c) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex-

officio Members of Panels as follows – 
 

Executive Councillors 
for - 

Ex-Officio for – 

  
Resources and Policy  Licensing and 

Protection 
Panel/Licensing 

Agenda Item 1

1



Committee 
Planning Strategy, 

Environment and 
Transport 

Development Control 
Panel 

 
 

4. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that for the Municipal Year 2007/08, Members be appointed to 
serve on the Leisure Centre Management Committees as 
follows – 
 
• Huntingdon Leisure Centre Management Committee 

Councillors K Baker, J J Dutton, J D Fell, Miss S Kemp, D 
J Priestman and L M Simpson 
 

• St Neots Leisure Centre Management Committee 
Councillors R W D Bailey, R W Eaton, B Farrer, A Hansard 
and R J West 
 
St Ivo Leisure Centre Management Committee 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, J T Bell, S J Criswell, J W 
Davies, T V Rogers and C J St
[...]
Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during January – 
March 2007 as irrecoverable. 
 

15. RIVERSIDE MOORINGS - ENFORCEMENT OF SHORT STAY 
MOORING RULES   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval to 
enter into an agreement with the Environment Agency for the 
Agency’s river inspectors to take action when necessary, to ensure 
that boats using the District Council’s short stay moorings did not 
overstay the time period allowed. 
 
Members were advised that some boat owners had been abusing the 
short stay period and reminded of the likely demand for temporary 
moorings for the forthcoming Inland Waterways Festival in St Ives in 
August.  Having been advised that the Council did not have the 
necessary resources to regulate moorings on the river, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that arrangements for the District Council to enter into an 
agreement for the Environment Agency to enforce the terms 
and conditions of the Council’s short stay river moorings be 
approved and the Head of Operations, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Operations, Parks and 
Countryside, be authorised to determine the period of the 
agreement. 

 
16. BUSINESS RESOURCE EFFICIENCY AND WASTE PROGRAMME 

(BREW) FUNDING 2007/08   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal by 
the Recycling Cambridge and Peterborough Waste Partnership 

5



(RECAP) to introduce a pilot project to provide recycling facilities for 
small and medium sized shops and businesses in the market towns in 
Huntingdonshire, Fenland and East and South Cambridgeshire 
Districts. 
 
Having noted that funding of £71,000 had been secured from 
DEFRA’s business resource efficiency and waste funding to finance 
the project, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the arrangements proposed for the District Council to 

host the pilot project for recycling waste generated by small 
and medium-sized businesses be approved. 

 
17. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY - CONSULTATION DRAFT   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/147 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Technical Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet was invited to consider the contents of the second draft of 
the proposed Environment Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 
In discussing the content of the Strategy, Executive Councillors 
suggested that references should be included in the document to the 
possible development of eco-friendly housing in the District and to 
issues relating to the Waterways in Huntingdonshire including the 
risks of contamination.  Having noted the timetable for consultation 
with the public, parish and town councils and other interested bodies, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft Environment Strategy be approved for 
consultation purposes; 

 
(b) that the engagement and consultation proposals as 

detailed in section 2 of the report now submitted be 
approved; and 

 
(c) that the Head of Technical Services, after consultation 

with the Environment Strategy Working Group, be 
authorised to agree the form of the base line survey. 

 
18. RISK REGISTER   
 
 By way of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were reminded of the 
development of a Risk Register to identify corporate risks.  This had 
included a number of very high or ‘red’ residual risks which the Risk 
Management Strategy required the Cabinet to address further.  The 
Executive Councillor for Finance explained that of the 8 risks 
identified, action had been taken that had reduced the likelihood of 3 
risks occurring, of the 5 remaining, it was suggested that all practical 
measures possible were being undertaken to manage the risks to 
reduce their likelihood and severity.  
 
RESOLVED 

6



 
(a) that the progress being made in developing risk 

management be noted; and  
 
(b) that the actions proposed in the report now submitted 

and the resulting level of mitigated risks be approved 
as being acceptable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 AGENDA ITEM NO. 
  
CABINET 7 JUNE 2007 
  

AMENDING OUR SPENDING PLANS -  
THE FORECAST, BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS 

 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to respond to the Member suggestions for 

savings, outline how a new approach to amending our spending plans is 
developing and propose the stages and timing for the review and 
approval of the financial strategy, the 2008/09 budget and the 2009/13 
Medium Term Plan.  

 
 
2 SAVINGS  
 
2.1 At its meeting on the 14 November the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Corporate and Strategic Framework) considered officers comments on 
a list of proposed savings identified by the Chairmen of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels and the Liberal Democrat Group. Certain of the 
proposals were supported, and indeed some were built into the 
Budget/MTP. Others were discounted for the reasons given whilst others 
were identified as requiring further investigation. 

 
2.2 The attached Annex provides updated officer comments on the items 

that required further investigation. 
 
2.3 Cabinet will recall that all of the necessary adjustments to allow the 

current year’s budget to be achieved were identified in the budget report. 
 
 
3 THE NEW APPROACH 
 
3.1 Chief Officers are holding a workshop with Heads of Service on 5 June 

to introduce and develop a new approach to identifying spending plans 
for future years. It will be based on each Head of Service identifying a 5 
year vision for their service which will highlight opportunities for cost 
effective service growth in the Growing Success priority areas and 
efficiency improvements in all areas. This will 
[...]
xed penalty notice may be set 
locally but there is a default level of £75 and many local authorities are 
adopting that level, with the incentive of a reduction to £50 if the fixed 
penalty is paid within 10 days of issue. Members last set the levels of 
fixed penalty for dog fouling at £50 (Cabinet Report 3 November 2005).  

 
3.5 Fixed penalties for offences under dog control orders can be issued by 

authorised officers, including: 
♦ Employees of primary and secondary authorities who are 

authorised for this purpose but employees of secondary authorities 
must first satisfy certain conditions linked to training before they 
can be so authorised. 

♦ Any person authorised (including employees of that person) in 
writing by a primary or secondary authority in pursuance of 
arrangements made by that person and the relevant authority. 

♦ Police Community Support Officers and other persons accredited 
by the Chief Police Officers under the Police Reform Act 2002. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The proposed dog control orders replace the present system of byelaws 

and the provisions of the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996, which is 
repealed. The extent of the proposed orders have been determined after 
considering the needs of both dog owners and others and the proposed 
orders are both necessary and proportionate to the needs of the area 
and will provide effective dog control measures, if adopted. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Members: 

 
5.1 Note the content of this report and approve the form and content of the 

four dog control orders and the associated maps attached to the orders. 
 
5.2 Delegate authority to the Director of Operational Services to appoint 

authorised officers to enforce the dog control provisions of the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005, including the issue of fixed 
penalty notices. 

29



 
5.3 Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services to 

advertise the draft orders and to confer with all statutory consultees on 
the content of the draft orders.  

 
5.4 Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services, in 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health, 
to make the dog control orders, subject to consideration of all relevant 
consultation responses and representations. 

 
5.5 Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services, in 

consultation with the relevant Executive Councillor, to amend or revoke 
dog control orders, subject to the necessary advertisement and 
consultation requirements of the CNEA.  

 
5.6 Authorise the enforcement of dog control orders by either prosecution or 

by the issuing of fixed penalty notices. 
 
5.7 Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services, in 

consultation with the relevant Executive Councillor, to initiate legal 
proceedings for offences under dog control orders.  

 
5.8 Authorise the adoption of a fixed penalty notice of £75 for offences under 

adopted dog control orders with an incentive of a reduction to £50 if the 
fixed penalty is paid within 10 days of issue.  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Cabinet Report: 1 September 2005 – Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
Cabinet Report: 3 November 2005 – Fixed Penalty Notices 
 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
The Dog Control Order (Procedures) Regulations 2006 
The Dog Control (Prescribed Offences and Penalties, etc) Regulations 2006 
 
Dog Control Orders and associated maps in the Members’ Room 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Allan 
  01480 388281 
 

30



Annex 1 
 

Public Notice and Consultation 
Dog Control Orders 
 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 

Huntingdonshire District Council plans to introduce Dog Control Orders 
under section 55 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005.  
These new Dog Control Orders will apply to land within the area covered 
by Huntingdonshire District Councilare and are considered necessary and 
pro
[...]
o 
this, it is important that the document covers the issues thoroughly in order to be 
effective in advising developers of the approach which should be taken if we are 
to improve the quality of our built environment. It also confirms the need for 
further work to be undertaken when specific proposals come forward in order to 
engage communities in the planning process; this is already highlighted in the 
SPD. 

 
3.4 Very few comments have been made on the Landscape and Townscape 

Assessment; these are set out in Appendix B. Only minor changes are 
recommended as a result of considering these representations. 

 
  
4        RECOMMENDATION 
  
4.1         It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1.  Agrees the revisions to the Huntingdonshire Design Guide as set out 
in Appendix A and adopts the revised document as a Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 
2. Agrees the revisions to the Huntingdonshire Landscape and 
Townscape Assessment as set out in Appendix B and adopts the revised 
document as a Supplementary Planning Document  
 
3.  Delegates any minor consequential amendments to the documents to 
the Executive Member for Planning Strategy in consultation with the Head 
of Planning Services. 

  
  
Background Papers: 
Draft Huntingdonshire Design Guide, HDC, 2006 
Draft Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape Assessment, HDC, 2006 

104



HDC Cabinet Agenda and Minutes, 19th October 2006 
  
 
 
  
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Richard Probyn (Planning Policy 
Manager), on 01480 388430. 
  
 

105



106

This page is intentionally left blank



  A
pp

en
di

x 
A

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 D

es
ig

n 
G

ui
de

 R
ep

re
se

nt
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 R
ec

om
m

en
de

d 
R

ev
is

io
ns

  

 R
ep

 N
o 

O
rg

an
is

at
io

n/
in

di
vi

du
al

 
Pa

ge
 N

um
be

r 
Pa

ra
gr

ap
h 

N
um

be
r 

 2
 

B
uc

kd
en

[...]
of Way will link into existing public rights of way 

and a cycleway which links to Huntingdon town centre. A good clear 
path will encourage pedestrian use as an alternative to using car 
based transport. 
 

3.3 Other than staff time it is not envisaged that there will be any significant 
financial implications to the District Council entering into a creation 
agreement with Cambridgeshire County Council. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

207



 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 That approval is given to enter into a Public Path Agreement with 

Cambridgeshire County Council for the dedication of a Public Right of 
Way over land in the control of the District Council at Flamsteed Drive, 
in accordance with the provisions of section 25 of the Highways Act 
1980. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
Nil 
 
Contact Officer: Mr R Probyn, Planning Policy Manager 
  01480 388430 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

208



 
 

209



 
 
 

210



CABINET  7TH JUNE 2007 

 

 

REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS 

(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s representation on a variety of organisations is reviewed 

annually. Listed in the attached schedule are those organisations to 
which the Council has been invited to nominate representatives for 
2007/08. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Cabinet are therefore invited to make their nominations where 

required to the organisations referred to in the schedule appended 
hereto. 

 
2.2 In the event that changes are required to the District Council’s 
 representation during the course of the year the Deputy Leader and 
 Vice Chairman of the Cabinet be authorised to nominate alternative 
 representatives as necessary. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
File held in the Administration Division of the Central Services Directorate. 
 
Contact Officer:   Helen Taylor 
   Senior Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388008 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

211



212

This page is intentionally left blank



E:
\m

od
er

ng
ov

\D
ata

\
[...]
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Cabinet are requested to review Growing Success and the BVPI data, 

prior to re-adoption and publication by the Council.  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Growing Success, the Council’s Corporate Plan 
Best Value Performance Indicators  
 
Contact Officer: Howard Thackray 01480 388035 
                             E-mail: Howard.Thackray@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 12

219



220

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

221

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



226

This page is intentionally left blank



227

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



228

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 AMENDING OUR SPENDING PLANS - THE FORECAST, BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS
	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2006/07
	5 dog control orders
	6 Developer Contributions towards Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document
	AH SPD draft for cabinet

	7 review of the Historic building grants scheme
	8 Buildings at Risk (bar) register
	9 ADOPTION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS: HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE & LANDSCAPE AND TOWNSCAPE ASSESSMENT
	Appendix A Design Guide
	Appendix B Landscape and Townscape responses

	10 Public Footpath Creation Agreement - Land at Flamsteed Drive, Huntingdon
	11 representation on organisations
	Proposed Reps on Organisations 07-08

	12 Growing Success
	14 Disposal of land adjacent to The Grand, Ramsey
	Grand & Mews plan




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 7 June 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, A Hansard, C R 

Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and L 
M Simpson 

   
 
 

19. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 17th May 2007 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Hyams declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

Minute No 07/32 by virtue of his membership on the Luminus Homes 
(parent) board and left the Chamber for the duration of discussion and 
voting on this matter. 
 

21. AMENDING OUR SPENDING PLANS - THE FORECAST, BUDGET 
AND MTP PROCESS   

 
 Further to Minute No. 06/109 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Environmental Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the present position on the 
development of a new approach to identify spending plans for future 
years and proposals for the stages and timings of the review and 
approval of the financial strategy, 2008/09 budget and 2009/13 
Medium Term Plan. 
 
Having requested that a briefing note on the matter be circulated to all 
Members, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the update on savings suggestions appended to 
the report now submitted be noted; and 

 
b) that the timetable and stages for considering the 

financial strategy, budget and Medium Term Plan be 
approved. 

 
22. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2006/07   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance in the year ending 31st March 2007 by three 
external fund managers in the matter of investment of the Council’s 



capital receipts. 
 
Having considered the individual levels of performance achieved 
during the quarter 1st January – 31st March 2007 and in noting that 
the funds invested via Alliance Bernstein had been returned to the 
Council during this period due to the company’s decision to withdraw 
from the local authority market, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 
 

23. DOG CONTROL ORDERS   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/189 and with the assistance of a report by 

the Head of Environmental and Community Health Services (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered a 
proposal to introduce four dog control orders to replace existing dog 
control provisions as required under the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005.   
 
In considering the implications of the measures on the District and the 
community as a whole, Members were informed that the orders 
substantially replicated the powers available in existing byelaws and 
applied them to new development which had occurred since their 
inception. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report now submitted be noted and the 
contents of the four dog control orders and the 
associated maps attached to the orders approved; 

 
b) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to appoint Officers to enforce the dog control 
provisions of the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005, including the issue of fixed 
penalty notices; 

 
 
c) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 

Services be authorised to advertise the draft orders 
and to confer with all statutory consultees on the 
content of the draft orders; 

 
d) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 

Services be authorised, after consideration of 
consultation responses and representations and 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Health, to make the dog control orders;  

 
e) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 

Services be authorised, subject to the necessary 
advertisement and consultation requirements of the 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act and after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Health, to amend or revoke dog control orders; 



 
f) that the dog control orders be enforced either by 

prosecution or by the issue of fixed penalty notices; 
 
g) that the Head of Environmental and Community Health 

Services be authorised, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Housing and Health, to initiate 
legal proceedings for offences under dog control 
orders; and  

 
h) that a fixed penalty notice of £75 for offences under 

adopted dog control orders be approved, with an 
incentive of a reduction to £50 if the fixed penalty is 
paid within 10 days of issue. 

 
24. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING: SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a draft copy of the supplementary planning document, 
“Developer Contributions towards Affordable Housing”. 
  
Having noted the main aims and objectives of the document, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the draft supplementary planning document 
“Developer Contributions towards Affordable Housing” 
be approved as a basis for public consultation; and 

 
b) the Director of Operational Services be authorised, 

after consultation with Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy, Environment and Transport, to make any 
consequential amendments to the text and illustrations 
arising from the sustainability appraisal, prior to the 
issue of the document for public consultation. 

 
25. BUILDINGS AT RISK (BAR) REGISTER   
 
 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were informed of the 
publication of the 2007 Huntingdonshire Buildings at Risk Register, 
the results of the 2007 Buildings at Risk Survey and an analysis of the 
Buildings at Risk Strategy. 
 
Having noted that the revised Buildings at Risk Register contained 
details of 276 structures categorised according to their condition and 
risk of collapse or structural failure, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the 2007 Buildings at Risk Register be 
noted and the future strategy proposed in the report now  

submitted endorsed. 
 



26. REVIEW OF THE HISTORIC BUILDING GRANTS SCHEME   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with the outcomes of a review of the Council’s Historic 
Buildings Grant Scheme.   
 
In discussing proposals to amend the scheme to make funding more 
widely available and responsive to those buildings on the 
Huntingdonshire Buildings at Risk Register 2007, Members 
expressed apprehension with regard to the proposed relaxation of the 
condition requiring repayment of grant where properties were 
disposed of by developers within 3 years of the completion of the 
works, but having received assurances from the Director of 
Operational Services that the changes had been designed to make 
more effective use of the grant budget, the Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed amendments to the Historic 
Buildings Grant Scheme outlined in the report now 
submitted be approved; and 

(b) that the Director of Operational Services be requested 
to circulate to Executive Members a note addressing 
the areas of concern now referred to. 

 
27. ADOPTION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS: 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE & LANDSCAPE AND 
TOWNSCAPE ASSESSMENT   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the 
responses received to consultation on Supplementary Planning 
Documents – the Huntingdonshire Design Guide and the 
Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape Assessment. 
 
Having considered the schedule of responses and amendments 
outlined in the appendices to the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the revised Huntingdonshire Design Guide 
incorporating the changes set out in Appendix A to the 
report now submitted be adopted as a Supplementary 
Planning Document; 

 
b) that the revised Huntingdonshire Landscape and 

Townscape Assessment incorporating the changes set 
out in Appendix B to the report now submitted be 
adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document; and  

 
 
c) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

approve any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations as a result of the changes above 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor of 
Planning Strategy, Environment and Transport. 



 
28. PUBLIC FOOTPATH CREATION AGREEMENT - LAND AT 

FLAMSTEED DRIVE, HUNTINGDON   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding a proposal 
to dedicate a public right of way over Council-owned land at 
Flamsteed Drive, Huntingdon. 
 
Having acknowledged the benefits to pedestrians of a new footpath 
between Flamsteed Drive and Hinchingbrooke Business Park and in 
noting that the footpath would link with existing rights of way and a 
cycle way to access Huntingdon town centre, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that a Public Path Agreement be made with Cambridgeshire 
County Council under the provisions of Section 25 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to dedicate a public right of way over 
District Council-owned land at Flamsteed Drive, Huntingdon. 
 

 
 

29. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS   
 
 Having received and considered a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in 
relation to representation on a variety of organisations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that nominations be made to the organisations as set 
out in the Appendix to the report now submitted; and  

 
b) that, in the event that changes are required to Council 

representation during the course of the year, the Head 
of Administration after consultation with the Deputy 
Leader of the Council be authorised to nominate 
alternative representatives as necessary. 

 
30. GROWING SUCCESS   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy and 

Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out a draft timetable for a review of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan “Growing Success”, local performance indicators and targets, 
the Improvement Plan and objectives for supporting the achievement 
of the Council’s priorities. 
 
Having been advised of the results of performance data for 2006/07 
and the series of targets for 2007/08, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the suggested process for reviewing and updating 
the Council’s Corporate Plan “Growing Success” be 
approved; and  



 
b) that the performance data for 2006/07 and the revised 

targets for 2007/08 be noted. 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiations for the disposal of land. 

 
 

32. DISPOSAL OF LAND ADJACENT TO THE GRAND, RAMSEY   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 

copy of which is appended in Annex to the Minute Book) regarding 
the proposed disposal of Council-owned land adjacent to the former 
Grand Cinema in Ramsey, as part of the redevelopment  of the site  
to include a library, community facility, public toilets and residential 
flats.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the proposed re-development of the former 
cinema site as a community building as outlined in the 
report now submitted be supported in principle; and 

 
b) that the Director of Central Services be authorised to 

negotiate the proposed disposal of the land and the 
provision of replacement facilities and to report thereon 
to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


